GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6766
ANSWERED ON:09.05.2000
WORLD BANK AID FOR AIDS

ASHOK NAMDEORAO MOHOL;DR. KIRIT SOMAIYA;GANGASANDRA SIDDAPPA BASAVARAJ;PRABHAT KUMAR
SAMANTARAY;VENKATA KRISHNAM RAJU UPPALAPATI

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National AIDS ControlOrganisationhas provided financial assistance to several agencies for AIDS control and
awareness programme during the last three years and the current year;

(b) if so, the details of assistance provided to such organisations and the amount out of the assistance utilised by them so far, State-
wise and year-wise;

(c) whether the World Bank has shown unhappiness over the poor performance of AIDS control programme and alarmingincrease of
HIV-Positive cases in India;

(d) if so, the reasons for poor performance of AIDS control programme in the country;

(e) the steps being taken by the Government in this direction;

(f) whether the World Bank/WHO has also provided loans/grants for AIDS control programme;

(9) if so, the details thereof;

(h) whether any committee was set up to review and report regarding the strategies adopted by the National AIDS control programme

funded by the World Bank; and
(i) if so, the findings of the committee in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SH
SHANMUGAM)

(@) & (b): Yes, Sir. Statements indicating funds released state-wise/year-wise from 1996-1997 onwards are annexed(Annexure - | & I).

The funding of NGOs has been decentralised to the respectiveState AIDS ControlSocieties. Funds are allocated on the basis of
Annual Action Plan submitted byeach State AIDS Control Society and are therefore, not available in National AIDS Contro
Organisation.

(c),(d) &(e): No, Sir.

(f) &(g):Yes, Sir. The World Bank hascommitted a credit in the form of soft loan to the extent of US$191 millionfor the
implementation of Phase - Il of the National AIDS Control Programme for the period offive years. The project has been launched on
9th November, 1999.

(h) Yes, Sir. An outside independent agency has recently been appointed to evaluate the first phase of the National AIDS control
Project.

(i) The agency is yet to begin their work.

Annexure-|
NATIONAL AIDS CONTROL PROGRAMME

GRANTS RELEASED TO SACS & MCACS

S.No State/UT 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99
Grants Grants Grants
Released Released Released



1. Andhra Pradesh 425.00 425.00 650.00

2. Arunachal 80.0 25.00 30.00
Pradesh

3. Assam 100.00 100.00 100.00
4. Bihar 25.00 50.00 35.00
5. Goa 25.00 50.00 35.00
6. Gujarat 300.00 250.00 230.00
7 Haryana 130.00 75.00 160.00
8. Himachal 115.00 225.00 115.00
Pradesh

9. Jammu & Kashmir 25.00 25.00 25.00
10. Karnataka 350.00 175.00 335.00
11. Kerala 225.00 100.00 65.00
12. Madhya Pradesh 425.00 150.00 315.00
13. Maharashtra 900.0 950.00 800.00
14. Manipur 200.00 150.00 245.00
15. Meghalaya 35.00 25.00 30.00
16. Mizoram 150.00 100.00 100.00
17. Nagaland 375.00 225.00 100.00
18. Orissa 50.00 75.00 100.00
19. Punjab 225.00 75.00 150.00
20. Rajasthan 375.00 225.00 100.00
21. Sikkim 50.00 50.00 50.00
22. Tamil Nadu 1700.00 2000.00 800.00
23. Tripura 50.00 50.00 20.00
24 . Uttar Pradesh 450.00 495.00 200.00
25. TWest Bengal 600.00 100.00 350.00
26. Pondicherry 7.00 0.00 40.00
27. A & N Islands 45.91 31.09 20.00
28. Chandigarh 46.93 28.00 60.00
29. D &N Haveli 17.00 16.00

30. Daman & Diu 19.00 24.22 15.00
31. Delhi 400.00 25.00 110.00
32. Lakshadweep 16.71 15.42

33. MDACS, Mumbai 350.00
34. Ahemdabad MC 5.00
35. Chennai MC

Total 7752.55 6239.73 5942.00

Annexure-II

NATIONAL AIDS CONTROL PROGRAMME GRANTS RELEASED TO SACS & MCACS

S.No Name of State 1999-2000 Grants Released
1. Andhra Pradesh 1219.67

2. Arunachal Pradesh 159.00

3. Assam 322.00

4. Bihar 55.00

5. Goa 98.00

6. Gujarat 721.00
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Intersectoral Collaboration

1. Deptt. Of Youth Affairs
2. Ministry of Defence
DGAFMS

3. Ministry of Railways

4. Empolyees State

Haryana

Himachal Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Karnataka
Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland
Orissa

Punjab
Rajasthan
Sikkim

Tamil Nadu
Tripura

Uttar Pradesh
West Bengal
Pondicherry
A & N Islands
Chandigarh

D &N Haveli
Daman & Diu
NCT Delhi
Lakshadweep
MDACS, Mumbai
Ahemdabad MC
Chennai MC

Insurance Corpn.

5.

270.00

318.00

25.00
801.67
280.00
352.31
998.35
352.38
70.14
168.00
380.00
200.00
312.39
150.00
25.00
883.09
50.00
851.00
425.00
25.00
50.00
115.00
25.00
95.00
283.00
25.00
670.00
75.00
125.00

10975.00

38.53

250.00

171.05

121.54

Steel Authority of India 50.00

Total
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