# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6766
ANSWERED ON:09.05.2000
WORLD BANK AID FOR AIDS
ASHOK NAMDEORAO MOHOL;DR. KIRIT SOMAIYA;GANGASANDRA SIDDAPPA BASAVARAJ;PRABHAT KUMAR SAMANTARAY;VENKATA KRISHNAM RAJU UPPALAPATI

#### Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the National AIDS ControlOrganisation has provided financial assistance to several agencies for AIDS control and awareness programme during the last three years and the current year;
- (b) if so, the details of assistance provided to such organisations and the amount out of the assistance utilised by them so far, Statewise and year-wise;
- (c) whether the World Bank has shown unhappiness over the poor performance of AIDS control programme and alarming increase of HIV-Positive cases in India;
- (d) if so, the reasons for poor performance of AIDS control programme in the country;
- (e) the steps being taken by the Government in this direction;
- (f) whether the World Bank/WHO has also provided loans/grants for AIDS control programme;
- (g) if so, the details thereof;
- (h) whether any committee was set up to review and report regarding the strategies adopted by the National AIDS control programme funded by the World Bank; and
- (i) if so, the findings of the committee in this regard?

# **Answer**

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SH SHANMUGAM)

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. Statements indicating funds released state-wise/year-wise from 1996-1997 onwards are annexed(Annexure - I & II).

The funding of NGOs has been decentralised to the respective State AIDS ControlSocieties. Funds are allocated on the basis of Annual Action Plan submitted by each State AIDS Control Society and are therefore, not available in National AIDS Contro Organisation.

- (c),(d) &(e): No, Sir.
- (f) & (g): Yes, Sir. The World Bank has committed a credit in the form of soft loan to the extent of US\$191 millionfor the implementation of Phase II of the National AIDS Control Programme for the period offive years. The project has been launched on 9th November, 1999.
- (h) Yes, Sir. An outside independent agency has recently been appointed to evaluate the first phase of the National AIDS control Project.
- (i) The agency is yet to begin their work.

Annexure-I

NATIONAL AIDS CONTROL PROGRAMME

**GRANTS RELEASED TO SACS & MCACS** 

S.No State/UT 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 Grants Grants Grants

Released Released Released

1.	Andhra Pradesh	425.00	425.00	650.00		
2. Prac		80.0	25.00	30.00		
3.	Assam	100.00	100.00	100.00		
4.	Bihar	25.00	50.00	35.00		
5. 6.	Goa Gujarat	25.00 300.00	50.00 250.00	35.00 230.00		
7	Haryana	130.00	75.00	160.00		
8. Prac		115.00	225.00	115.00		
13. 14. 15.	Karnataka Kerala Madhya Pradesh Maharashtra Manipur Meghalaya Mizoram Nagaland Orissa Punjab Rajasthan Sikkim Tamil Nadu Tripura Uttar Pradesh West Bengal Pondicherry A & N Islands Chandigarh D &N Haveli Daman & Diu Delhi Lakshadweep MDACS, Mumbai Ahemdabad MC Chennai MC	25.00 350.00 225.00 900.0 200.00 35.00 150.00 375.00 50.00 1700.00 50.00 450.00 600.00 7.00 45.91 46.93 17.00 19.00 400.00 16.71	25.00 175.00 100.00 150.00 950.00 150.00 25.00 100.00 225.00 75.00 2000.00 50.00 2000.00 50.00 495.00 100.00 0.00 31.09 28.00 16.00 24.22 25.00 15.42	25.00 335.00 65.00 315.00 800.00 245.00 30.00 100.00 100.00 150.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 40.00 20.00 60.00 15.00 110.00 50.00		
10001 1102.00 0200.10 0942.00						

#### Annexure-II

## NATIONAL AIDS CONTROL PROGRAMME GRANTS RELEASED TO SACS & MCACS

S.No	Name of State	1999-2000 Grants Released
1.	Andhra Pradesh	1219.67
2.	Arunachal Pradesh	159.00
3.	Assam	322.00
4.	Bihar	55.00
5. 6.	Goa Gujarat	98.00 721.00

7	Haryana	270.00
8.	Himachal Pradesh	318.00
17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. 28. 29. 30. 31. 32. 33. 34.	Madhya Pradesh Maharashtra Manipur Meghalaya Mizoram Nagaland Orissa Punjab Rajasthan Sikkim Tamil Nadu Tripura Uttar Pradesh West Bengal Pondicherry A & N Islands Chandigarh D &N Haveli Daman & Diu NCT Delhi Lakshadweep MDACS, Mumbai	25.00 801.67 280.00 352.31 998.35 352.38 70.14 168.00 380.00 200.00 312.39 150.00 25.00 883.09 50.00 851.00 425.00 25.00 50.00 115.00 25.00 95.00 25.00 670.00 75.00

Total 10975.00

## Intersectoral Collaboration

1. Deptt. Of Youth Affairs 38.53

2. Ministry of Defence 250.00 DGAFMS

3. Ministry of Railways 171.05

4. Empolyees State 121.54 Insurance Corpn.

5. Steel Authority of India 50.00

Total 631.12